
1 Principal accounting policies
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these
accounts are set out below:

(a) Basis of preparation
These accounts have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and comply with accounting
standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants (“HKSA”).
They have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

In the current year, the Group adopted the following Statements of
Standard Accounting Practice (“SSAP”) issued by the HKSA which are
effective for accounting periods commencing on 1st January 2002:

SSAP1 (revised) : Presentation of financial statements
SSAP11 (revised) : Foreign currency translation
SSAP15 (revised) : Cash flow statements
SSAP34 (revised) : Employee benefits

The effect of adopting these revised standards had no material effects on
the Group’s results. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to
conform to the current year’s presentation.

(b) Group accounting
(i) Consolidation

The consolidated accounts include the accounts of the Company and
all its subsidiaries made up to 31st December. Subsidiaries are those
entities in which the Company, directly or indirectly, controls more
than one half of the voting power, has the power to govern the
financial and operating policies, to appoint or remove the majority of
the members of the board of directors, or to cast the majority of votes
at the meetings of the board of directors.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are
included in the consolidated profit and loss account from the effective
date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as
appropriate.

All significant intercompany transactions and balances within the
Group are eliminated on consolidation.

92

1

(a)

1

11
15
34

(b)
(i)

Notes to the Account



1 Principal accounting policies (Continued)
(b) Group accounting (Continued)

The gain or loss on the disposal of a subsidiary represents the difference
between the proceeds of the sale and the Group’s share of its net assets
together with any unamortised goodwill which was not previously
charged or recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account.

Minority interests represent the interests of outside shareholders in the
operating results and net assets of subsidiaries.

In the Company’s balance sheet the investments in subsidiaries are
stated at cost less provision for impairment losses. The results of
subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of
dividends received and receivable.

(ii) Translation of foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at exchange rates
ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities
expressed in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are
translated at rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.
Exchange differences arising in these cases are dealt with in the profit
and loss account.

The balance sheets of subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities
expressed in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of
exchange ruling at the balance sheet date whilst the profit and loss is
translated at an average rate. Exchange differences are dealt with as
a movement in reserves. Upon disposal of a foreign entity the
accumulated related exchange difference is taken to the profit and
loss account as port of the gain or loss on disposial.

(c) Jointly controlled entities
A jointly controlled entity is a contractual arrangement whereby the Group
and other parties undertake an economic activity which is subject to joint
control and none of the participating parties has unilateral control over the
economic activity.

The consolidated profit and loss account includes the Group’s share of the
results of jointly controlled entities for the year. The consolidated balance
sheet includes the Group’s share of the net assets of the jointly controlled
entities.
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1 Principal accounting policies (Continued)
(c) Jointly controlled entities (Continued)

In the Company’s balance sheet, the investments in jointly controlled
entities are stated at cost less provision for impairment losses. The results
of jointly controlled entities are accounted for by the company on the
basis of dividends received and receivable upon disposal of a foreign
entity the accumulated related exchange difference is taken to the profit
and loss account as part of the gain or loss on disposal.

(d) Fixed assets
(i) Fixed assets

Fixed assets, comprising leasehold improvements, furniture and
fixtures, office equipment, network equipment and toolings, network
under construction and motor vehicles are stated at cost less
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Fixed assets are depreciated at rates sufficient to write off their cost
less accumulated impairment losses over their estimated useful lives on
a straight-line basis. The principal annual rates are as follows:

Leasehold improvements Over the terms of the lease
Furniture and fixtures 18% to 30%
Office equipment 18% to 25%
Network equipment and toolings 25% to 33.3%
Motor vehicles 18% to 33.3% 

The cost of the network comprises assets and equipment of the digital
broadcasting systems purchased at cost, together with direct payroll
and overhead attributable to the cost of construction and installation
of the system. Depreciation of the network commenced from the date
of commencement of the network.

No depreciation is provided for that part of the network under
construction, including equipment therein.

Improvements are capitalised and depreciated over their expected
useful lives to the Group.

(ii) Impairment and gain or loss on sale
At each balance sheet date, both internal and external sources of
information are considered to assess whether there is any indication
that assets included in fixed assets are impaired. If any such
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated and
where relevant, an impairment loss is recognised to reduce the asset
to its recoverable amount. Such impairment losses are recognised in
the profit and loss account.

The gain or loss on disposal of a fixed asset is the difference
between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the
relevant asset, and is recognised in the profit and loss account. 

Notes to the Accounts
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1 Principal accounting policies (Continued)
(e) Intangibles

(i) Goodwill
Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the
fair value of the Group’s share of the net assets of the acquired
subsidiary at the date of acquisition.

(ii) Research and development costs
Research costs are expensed as incurred. Costs incurred on
development projects are recognised as an intangible asset where
the technical feasibility and intention of completing the product under
development has been demonstrated and the resources are available
to do so, costs are identifiable and there is an ability to sell or use the
asset that will generate probable future economic benefits. Such
development costs are recognised as an asset and amortised on a
straight-line basis over a period of not more than 5 years to reflect the
pattern in which the related economic benefits are recognised.
Development costs that do not meet the above criteria are expensed
as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense
are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period.

(iii) Film rights
Expenditure incurred for the acquisition of film rights is capitalised.
The film rights is included in intangible assets and is amortised either
using the sum-of-digit method over the terms of the licencing period or
on a straight-line basis over 20 years for perpetual film rights. 

(iv) Impairment of intangible assets
Where an indication of impairment exists, the carrying amount of any
intangible asset, including goodwill previously written off against
reserves, is assessed and written down immediately to its recoverable
amount.

(f) Investment securities
Investment securities are stated at cost less any provision for impairment
losses.

The carrying amounts of individual investments are reviewed at each
balance sheet date to assess whether the fair values have declined below
the carrying amounts. When a decline other than temporary has
occurred, the carrying amount of such securities will be reduced to its fair
value. The impairment loss is recognised as an expense in the profit and
loss account. This impairment loss is written back to profit and loss
account when the circumstances and events that led to the write-downs or
write-offs cease to exist and there is persuasive evidence that the new
circumstances and events will persist for the foreseeable future.

Annual Report 2002

95

1
(e)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(f)



1 Principal accounting policies (Continued)
(g) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is
calculated on the first-in, first-out basis. Net realisable value is determined
on the basis of anticipated sales proceeds less estimated selling expenses.

(h) Work in progress
Work in progress is recorded at the amount of cost incurred to date plus
attributable profit less foreseeable loss.

(i) Accounts receivable
Provision is made against accounts receivable to the extent they are
considered to be doubtful. Accounts receivable in the balance sheet are
stated net of such provision.

(j) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the balance sheet at cost. For
the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents
comprise cash on hand and bank balances.

(k) Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or
constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an
outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a
reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

(l) Employees’ benefits
(i) Employee leave entitlements

Employee entitlements to annual leave and long service leave are
recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for
the estimated liability for annual leave and long-service leave as a
result of services rendered by employees up to the balance sheet
date.

Employee entitlements to sick leave and maternity leave are not
recognised until the time of leave.

(ii) Profit sharing and bonus plans
The expected cost of profit sharing and bonus payments are
recognised as a liability when the Group has a present legal or
constructive obligation as a result of services rendered by employees
and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be made.

Liabilities for profit sharing and bonus plans are expected to be
settled within 12 months and are measured at the amounts expected
to be paid when they are settled.
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1 Principal accounting policies (Continued)
(l) Employees’ benefits (Continued)

(iii) Pension obligations
The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident
Fund retirement benefits scheme (the “Scheme”) under the Mandatory
Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, for all those employees who are
eligible to participate in the Scheme. The Scheme became effective
from 1st December 2000. Contributions are made based on a
percentage of the employees’ basic salaries and are charged to the
profit and loss account as they became payable in accordance with
the rules of the Scheme. The assets of the Scheme are held separately
from those of the Group in an independent administered fund. The
Group’s employer contributions vest fully with the employees when
contributed into the Scheme except for the Group’s employer
voluntary contributions, which are refunded to the Group when the
employee leaves employment prior to the contributions vesting fully, in
accordance with the rules of the Scheme.

The Company’s subsidiaries in Mainland China are members of the
state-managed retirement benefi ts scheme operated by the
Government of Mainland China. The retirement scheme contributions,
which are based on a certain percentage of the salaries of the
subsidiaries’ employees, are charged to the profit and loss account in
the period to which they relate and represent the amount of
contributions payable by these subsidiaries to the Scheme.

(iv) Equity compensation benefits
Share options are granted to directors and to employees at a price
determined in accordance to the Company’s share option scheme on
the date of the grant and are exercisable at that price, no
compensation cost is recognised. When the options are exercised,
the proceeds received net of any transaction costs are credited to
share capital and share premium.

(m) Deferred taxation
Deferred taxation is accounted for at the current taxation rate in respect of
timing differences between profit as computed for taxation purposes and
profit as stated in the accounts to the extent that a liability or an asset is
expected to be payable or recoverable in the foreseeable future. A
deferred tax asset is not recognised until its realisation is assured beyond
reasonable doubt.

(n) Contingent liabilities and contingent assets
A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events
and whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the
control of the Group. It can also be a present obligation arising from past
events that is not recognised because it is not probable that outflow of
economic resources will be required or the amount of obligation cannot
be measured reliably.
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1 Principal accounting policies (Continued)
(n) Contingent liabilities and contingent assets (Continued)

A contingent liability is not recognised but is disclosed in the notes to the
accounts. When a change in the probability of an outflow occurs so that
the outflow becomes probable, it will then be recognised as a provision.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and
whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more uncertain events not wholly within the control
of the Group.

Contingent assets are not recognised but are disclosed in the notes to the
accounts when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. When inflow
is virtually certain, an asset is recognised.

(o) Operating leases
Leases where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of assets
remain with the leasing company are accounted for as operating leases.
Payments made under operating leases net of any incentives received
from the leasing company are charged to the profit and loss account on a
straight-line basis over the lease periods.

(p) Revenue recognition
Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised on the transfer of risks and
rewards of ownership, which generally coincides with the time when the
goods are delivered to customers and title has passed.

Revenue from the services and design, integration and installation of
digital broadcasting systems is recognised upon the satisfactory
completion of each installation and acceptance by the customers.

Service fee income for provision of international financial market
information and selective consumer data is recognised on a straight-line
basis over the period of the service contract.

Revenue from the leasing of digital broadcasting network equipment and
technical know-how and related software is recognised on an agreed
proportion of net subscription income received from ultimate customers of
the leasee in accordance with the respective agreements.

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis, taking into
account the principal amounts outstanding and the interest rates
applicable.

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is
established.
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1 Principal accounting policies (Continued)
(q) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition,
construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial
period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as
part of the cost of that asset.

All other borrowing costs are charged to the profit and loss account in the
year in which they are incurred.

(r) Segment reporting
In accordance with the Group’s internal financial reporting the Group has
determined that business segments be presented as the primary reporting
format and geographical segments as the secondary reporting format.

Unallocated income and costs represent corporate income and expenses.
Segment assets consist primarily of intangible assets, fixed assets,
inventories, receivables and operating cash, and mainly exclude
investment securities and investment in a jointly controlled entity. Segment
liabilities comprise operating liabilities. Capital expenditure comprises
additions to fixed assets (note 12) and intangible assets (note 13).

In respect of geographical segment reporting, sales are based on the
country in which the customer is located. Total assets and capital
expenditure are where the assets are located.

2 Turnover and revenue
The Group is principally engaged in the services and design, integration
and installation of digital broadcasting systems and development of
related software and products and provision of international financial
market information and selective consumer data.

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales of digital broadcasting systems 34,595 49,600
and related software and products

Leasing income 2,799 670
Provision of financial and consumer data 12,485 14,778
Turnover 49,879 65,048
Other revenues
Interest income from bank balances 623 1,590
Interest income from other receivables – 937
Miscellaneous – 422

623 2,949

Total revenues 50,502 67,997
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3 Segment information

Primary reporting format - business segments
The Group is organised into two main business segments:
(i) Services and design, integration and installation of digital broadcasting

systems and development of related software and products; and 

(ii) Provision of international financial market information and selective
consumer data

There are no sales between business segments.

2002

Services and design, Provision of
integration and installation international

of digital broadcasting financial
systems and market

development of information
related software and selective

and products consumer data Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 37 394 12,485 49,879

Segment results (96,342) (3,810) (100,152)
Unallocated costs (35,000)
Operating loss (135,152)
Finance costs (1,164)
Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity (837)
Loss for the year (137,153)
Minority interests 943
Loss after minority interests (136,210)
Preference dividends (6,089)
Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (142,299)

Segment assets 268,051 1,631 269,682
Unallocated assets 20,280
Total assets 289,962

Segment liabilities 56,124 3,064 59,188
Total liabilities 59,188

Capital expenditure 21,794 1,207 23,001
Depreciation 16,077 494 16,571
Amortisation 4,750 1,973 6,723
Impairment charge 35,000 – 35,000
Other non-cash expenses 38,041 – 38,041
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3 Segment information (Continued)

2002

Services and design, Provision of
integration and installation international

of digital broadcasting financial
systems and market

development of information
related software and selective

and products consumer data Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 50,270 14,778 65,048

Segment results (31,543) (9,887) (41,430)
Unallocated income 8,228
Operating loss (33,202)
Finance costs (1,311)
Loss for the year (34,513)
Minority interests 2,741
Loss after minority interests (31,772)
Preference dividends (9,601)
Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (41,373)

Segment assets 388,417 2,991 391,408 
Unallocated assets 55,280
Total assets 446,688

Segment liabilities 97,735 11,707 109,442
Total liabilities 109,442

Capital expenditure 18,221 1,672 19,893
Depreciation 8,992 692 9,684
Amortisation 6,608 2,544 9,152
Impairment charge – 7,800 7,800
Other non-cash expenses 2,567 2 2,569
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3 Segment information (Continued)

Secondary reporting format - geographical segments
The Group’s two business segments operate in three main geographical areas:
(i) Mainland China - Services and design, integration and installation of

digital broadcasting systems and development of related software
and products;

(ii) Hong Kong - Provision of international financial market information
and selective consumer data; and

(iii) Other Southeast Asian countries - Services and design, integration
and installation of digital broadcasting systems and development of
related software and products and provision of international financial
market information and selective consumer data

There are no sales between geographical segments.

2002

Segment Total Capital
Turnover results assets expenditure

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Mainland China 36,322 (95,864) 220,885 12,302
Hong Kong 9,266 (3,276) 48,367 10,661
Other Southeast Asian countries 4,291 (1,012) 430 38

49,879 (100,152) 269,682 23,001

Unallocated costs (35,000)

Operating loss (135,152)

Unallocated assets 20,280

Total assets 289,962
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3 Segment information (Continued)

2001

Segment Total Capital
Turnover results assets expenditure

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Mainland China 50,270 (31,543) 239,991 7,774
Hong Kong 10,564 (8,957) 150,861 12,105
Other Southeast Asian countries 4,214 (930) 556 14

65,048 (41,430) 391,408 19,893

Unallocated income 8,228

Operating loss (33,202)

Unallocated assets 55,280

Total assets 446,688
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4 Operating loss
Operating loss is stated after crediting and charging the following:

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Crediting
Other operating income including:

Compensation income (note (a)) – 11,912
Write-back of provision against doubtful debts 474 8,228
Net gain on disposal of fixed assets 155 –

Charging
Cost of inventories sold 24,555 21,500
Cost of provision of financial and 3,953 3,774

consumer data
Depreciation 16,571 9,684
Auditors’ remuneration 850 850
Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments) (note 5) 34,149 34,741
Operating lease rentals on land and buildings 6,323 7,453
Other operating expenses including:

Amortisation of 
deferred development costs 3,082 2,967
goodwill – 200
film rights 3,641 5,985

Provision for impairment in investment securities (note 16) 35,000 –
Provision against inventories 3,623 950
Provisions against trade and other receivables 1,308 736
Write-off of trade receivables (note 28(c)) 33,110 –
Impairment of goodwill – 7,800
Net loss on disposal of fixed assets – 504

(a) For the year ended 31st December 2001, the Group recognised a
compensation income of HK$11,912,000 details of which were
disclosed in the 2001 Annual Report.
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5 Staff costs

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Wages and salaries 43,599 43,774
Unutilised annual leave 717 –
Contributions to the defined 2,882 3,834

contribution schemes
Termination benefits 723 50
Less: costs capitalised (13,772) (12,917)

34,149 34,741

6 Finance costs

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on secured bank loans 1,108 1,297
Finance lease expenses 56 14

1,164 1,311

7 Taxation
No provision for Hong Kong and overseas profits tax has been made in
the accounts as the Group did not have any assessable profit for the year
(2001: Nil).

The potent ial deferred tax asset of HK$4,252,000 (2001:
HK$3,606,000) relating to tax losses available for carry-forward as at
31st December 2002 has not been recognised as the crystallisation of
the asset in the foreseeable future is uncertain.
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8 Preference dividends

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

The Company
Dividends on 5% redeemable, convertible 277 3,789
preference shares (note (a))

DVN (Group) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of the Company
Dividends on 5% exchangeable preference shares 5,812 5,812
(note 25)

6,089 9,601

(a) Pursuant to section 54 of the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (the
“Act”), a company incorporated in Bermuda is not permitted to pay
dividends while there are reasonable grounds for believing that the
company is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as
they become due; or the realisable value of the company’s assets would
thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and its issued share
capital and share premium account. The preference share dividends
accrued at a fixed rate of 5% per annum pursuant to the terms of the
preference shares for the year ended 31st December 2002 amounted to
HK$277,000 (2001: HK$3,789,000). The preference share dividends
will only be paid upon fulfilment of the aforementioned conditions of the
Act.

9 Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders
The loss attributable to ordinary shareholders is dealt with in the accounts
of the Company to the extent of HK$156,062,000 (2001:
HK$56,103,000).

10 Loss per share
The calculation of the basic loss per share is based on the Group’s loss
attributable to ordinary shareholders of HK$142,299,000 (2001:
HK$41,373,000) and on the weighted average number of
368,522,092 (2001: 280,028,323) ordinary shares in issue during 
the year.

No diluted loss per share is shown for the two years ended 31st
December 2002 and 2001 as the share options, convertible  and
exchangeable preference shares outstanding had an anti-dilutive effect on
the basic loss per share for both years.
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11 Directors’ and senior management’s emoluments
(a) Directors’ emoluments

The aggregate amounts of emoluments payable to directors of the
Company during the year are as follows:

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees:
Independent non-executive directors 72 144

Other emoluments:
Executive directors

Basic salaries, housing benefits, 3,780 4,054
other allowances and benefits in kind

Discretionary bonus – 130
Contributions to defined contribution 80 125

Mandatory Provident Fund
3,932 4,453

During the year ended 31st December 2002, 6,000,000 (2001: Nil)
share options were granted to certain directors of the Company under the
Share Option Scheme approved by the shareholders at a Special
General Meeting on 26th June 2002.

The emoluments of the directors fell within the following bands:

Number of directors 

Emolument bands 2002 2001

Nil - HK$1,000,000 7 7
HK$3,000,001 - HK$3,500,000 1 1

During the year, no directors of the Company waived any emoluments.
There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to
waive any remuneration.

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors as an
inducements to join or upon joining the Group, or as compensation for
loss of office.

11
(a)

1,000,000
3,000,001 3,500,000

6,000,000



108

11 Directors’ and senior management’s emoluments (Continued)
(b) Five highest paid individuals

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for
the year include one (2001: one) director, whose emoluments are
reflected in the analysis presented above. The emoluments payable to the
remaining four (2001: four) individuals during the year are as follows:

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Basic salaries, other allowances and benefits in kind 5,346 5,060
Discretionary bonus – 168
Contributions to defined contribution 166 206

Mandatory Provident Fund
5,512 5,434

The emoluments fell within the following bands:

Number of individuals 

Emolument bands 2002 2001

Nil - HK$1,000,000 1 –
HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,500,000 2 3
HK$1,500,001 - HK$2,000,000 1 1

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the four (2001: four)
individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as
compensation for loss of office.

During the year ended 31st December 2002, an aggregate of
5,085,000 (2001: Nil) share options were granted to the highest paid,
non-director employees.

11
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12 Fixed assets

Group

Network Furniture
Network Leasehold equipment Office and Motor

under construction improvements and toolings equipment fixtures vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost:
At 1st January 2002 31,966 3,768 32,465 10,900 1,854 4,325 85,278
Additions 2,566 408 16,947 962 590 1,299 22,772
Transfer (9,071) – 9,071 – – – –
Disposals (7,475) (240) (5,696) (28) – (1,079) (14,518)

At 31st December 2002 17,986 3,936 52,787 11,834 2,444 4,545 93,532

Accumulated depreciation:
At 1st January 2002 – 1,312 4,513 5,233 410 1,667 13,135
Charge for the year – 952 13,375 1,069 390 785 16,571
Disposals – (240) (659) (10) – (338) (1,247)

At 31st December 2002 – 2,024 17,229 6,292 800 2,114 28,459

Net book value:
At 31st December 2002 17,986 1,912 35,558 5,542 1,644 2,431 65,073

At 31st December 2001 31,966 2,456 27,952 5,667 1,444 2,658 72,143
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12 Fixed assets (Continued)

Company

Office Network
equipment equipment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost :
At 1st January 2002 33 1,789 1,822
Disposals – (389) (389)

At 31st December 2002 33 1,400 1,433

Accumulated depreciation:
At 1st January 2002 20 965 985
Charge for the year 8 415 423
Disposals – (267) (267)

At 31st December 2002 28 1,113 1,141

Net book value:
At 31st December 2002 5 287 292

At 31st December 2001 13 824 837
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13 Intangible assets
Group

Deferred
development

Goodwill costs Film rights Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 
31st December 2002

At 1st January 2002 – 14,513 4,448 18,961
Intangibles recognised – 10,884 – 10,884

as an asset
Transfer from long-term deposits – – 14,863 14,863
Amortisation charge – (3,082) (3,641) (6,723)
Write-off – (74) – (74)

At 31st December 2002 – 22,241 15,670 37,911

At 31st December 2002
Cost 95,905 35,727 32,773 164,405
Accumulated amortisation and (95,905) (13,486) (17,103) (126,494)

impairment losses

Net book value – 22,241 15,670 37,911

At 31st December 2001
Cost 95,905 24,917 17,910 138,732
Accumulated amortisation and 

impairment losses (95,905) (10,404) (13,462) (119,771)

Net book value – 14,513 4,448 18,961
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14 Investments in subsidiaries

Company

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted investments, at cost 67,732 67,742
Provision for impairment loss (67,732) (67,742)

– –
Loan to a subsidiary 25,284 25,284
Amounts due from subsidiaries 375,163 340,700
Amounts due to subsidiaries (310) (310)
Provision for amounts due from subsidiaries (330,973) (178,284)

69,164 187,390

The balances with subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no
fixed terms of repayment.

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries are set out in note 32.

15 Long-term deposits

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Deposits for the purchasing of film rights 37,425 35,228
Deposit in relation to film distribution rights 10,000 10,000
Deposit for films library – 17,060

47,425 62,288

14

32

15
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16 Investment securities

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares outside Hong Kong, at cost
Ordinary shares 35,000 35,000
Preference shares 20,280 20,280

55,280 55,280
Less : Provision for impairment loss (35,000) –

20,280 55,280

As at 31st December 2002, the Group held 990 ordinary shares,
representing approximately 9.9% equity interest in a company and
2,600,000 convertible preference shares of the investee company. 

Particulars of the investee company are as follows:

Nominal value of issued

Place of Ordinary Preference Principal
Name incorporation shares shares activities

Broad Communication Company Limited British Virgin Islands US$10,000 US$2,600,000 Services and
(“BVI”) 10,000 2,600,000 design, integration
BVI and installation 

of digital 
broadcasting 

equipment and 
sales of related 

products

The convertible non-voting preference shares are convertible into ordinary
shares of the investee company at any time during the 2-year period
commencing from 21st September 2001.

In the opinion of the directors, the Group does not have any significant
influence over the investee company’s operations.

16

9 9 0
9.9% 2,600,000
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17 Interest / investment in a jointly controlled entity

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Share of net assets 9,057 –

Company

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted investment outside Hong Kong, at cost 14,200 –

Particulars of the jointly controlled entity are as follows:

Place of Percentage
operation and 

Business incorporation Ownership Voting Profit Principal
Name structure interest power sharing activities

Jiangsu Hongtian Broad Corporate People’s 50% 50% 50% Services and 
Communication Co., Ltd Republic design, integration 

of China and installation 
PRC of digital 

broadcasting 
equipment and 

sales of 
related products

17 / 
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18 Inventories

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 3,570 1,488
Finished goods 29,219 37,291

32,789 38,779

At 31st December 2002, the carrying amount of inventories that are
carried at net realisable value amounted to HK$7,797,000 (2001:
HK$23,449,000)

19 Trade receivables
At 31st December 2002, the aging analysis of the trade receivables is as
follows:

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

0 - 30 days 2 737 19,925
31- 60 days 575 2
61 - 90 days – 202
Over 90 days (note 28(c)) 21,243 36,454

24,555 56,583

Credit period of 30 to 60 days is normally granted to customers except
for sales of digital broadcasting systems and related software and
products to an investee company and a jointly controlled entity details of
which are set out in note 28 (c).

18

7,797,000
23,449,000

19

28 (c)

30 60

0 30
31 60
61 90

90 28 (c)
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20 Trade payables

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

0 - 30 days 2,366 1,872
31- 60 days – 107
61 - 90 days 48 176
Over 90 days 17,321 17,979

19,735 20,134

21 Bank loans, secured

Group

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Short term bank loans 1,896 50,597

At 31st December 2002, the Group’s bank loans were secured by bank
deposits amounting to US$250,000 (equivalent to HK$1,950,000
(2001: US$6,542,000, equivalent to HK$51,321,000).

20

21

250,000
1,950,000

6,542,000 51,321,000

0 30
31 60
61 90

90
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22 Share capital

Authorised

5 % redeemable 
preference shares Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each
5 % 0.10

Number Number
of shares HK$’000 of shares HK$’000

At 1st January 2001 83,250,000 124,875 716,750,000 1,075,125
Cancellation of share capital – – (716,750,000) (1,075,125)
Increase in authorised – – 800,000,000 80,000

share capital 

At 31st December 2001 83,250,000 124,875 800,000,000 80,000

At 1st January 2002 and 83,250,000 124,875 800,000,000 80,000
31st December 2002

Issued and fully paid

5 % redeemable 
preference shares Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each
5 % 0.10

Number Number
of shares HK$’000 of shares HK$’000

At 1st January 2001 47,336,091 71,004 271,186,431 406,780
Issue of shares – – 38,900,000 58,350
Conversion during the year (220,000) (330) 224,081 50
Capital reorganisation – – – (434,429)
Exercise of share options – – 200,000 300

At 31st December 2001 47,116,091 70,674 310,510,512 31,051

At 1st January 2002 47,116,091 70,674 310,510,512 31,051
Issue of shares (note (a)) – – 18,571,429 1,857
Conversion during the year (46,699,829) (70,050) 47,652,885 4,765 

(note (b))
Redemption during the year (416,262) (624) – –

(note (b))

At 31st December 2002 – – 376,734,826 37,673
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22 Share capital (Continued)
(a) Ordinary shares

On 18th March 2002, Zoran Corporation subscribed for 18,571,429
new ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each in the Company at HK$2.10
per share. The net proceeds of approximately HK$39 million received
from the subscription are utilised as the general working capital of the
Group. The excess of the net proceeds over the par value of the share
issued was credited to the share premium account

At 31st December 2002, 15,000,000 non-voting cumulative
exchangeable preference shares of US$1 each of DVN (Group) Limited
held by a related company were exchangeable to approximately
24,786,780 ordinary shares of the Company, subject to adjustment,
upon conversion. Details of these preference shares are set out in 
note 25.

(b) Preference shares
On 29th January 2002, 46,699,829 preference shares were
converted into 47,652,885 ordinary shares in the Company of
HK$0.10 each. The Company redeemed the remaining 416,262
preference shares at HK$1.50 each on 4th February 2002.

23 Share options
Pursuant to a share option scheme of the Company adopted on 12th
May 1999 (the “Old Scheme”), the board of directors of the Company
may grant options to eligible employees of the Group, including
executive directors, to subscribe for shares in the Company. The Old
Scheme was terminated at a Special General Meeting held on 26th
June 2002 (“SGM”). All options granted prior to the termination continue
to be valid and exercisable except for 2,500,000 share options which
was cancelled immediately prior to the adoption of a new share option
scheme described below.

The Company has adopted a new share option scheme (the “New
Scheme”) at the SGM.  Pursuant to the New Scheme, the Company
may grant options to Qualified Persons as defined in the New Scheme.

The exercise in full of the share options, under the present capitial
structure of the Company, would result in the issue of an additional
22,775,000 (2001: 21,034,000) ordinary shares.

Details of options granted under both the Old Scheme and New
Scheme are described below:
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(a)

Zoran Corporation
2 . 1 0

18,571,429 0.10
3,900

15,000,000

24,786,780
25

(b)
46,699,829

47,652,885
0.10

1.50
416,262
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23 Share options (Continued)

Number Number of
of shares options Number Number of share options

outstanding of share share options outstanding
as at options lapsed/ as at Exercise

1st January granted cancelled 31st December price
Date of share 2002 during during 2002 per share
options the year the year Exercise HK$
granted / period

10th September 10,334,000 – (10,334,000) – 1/1/2000 - 2.25
1999 31/12/2002

6th March 2000 2,500,000 – (2,500,000) – 7/3/2000 - 9.89
6/3/2003

1st September 2,300,000 – – 2,300,000 1/1/2001 - 2.62
2000 31/12/2003

2nd November 5,900,000 – – 5,900,000 1/1/2001 - 1.50
2000 31/12/2003

23rd July 2002 – 14,575,000 – 14,575,000 24/7/2002 - 1.47
23/7/2005
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24 Reserves
Group

Share Contributed Exchange Accumulated

premium surplus reserve losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January 2001, 225,439 86,726 – (608,481) (296,316)
as previously reported

Effect of adopting SSAP 29 – – – (5,051) (5,051)

225,439 86,726 – (613,532) (301,367)
As restated
Premium on issue of 19,450 – – – 19,450

ordinary shares
Capital reorganisation (245,039) 135,396 – 544,072 434,429
Exercise of share options 150 – – – 150
Conversion of preference shares 280 – – – 280
Exchange difference – – 899 – 899
Loss for the year – – – (41,373) (41,373)

At 31st December 2001 280 222,122 899 (110,833) 112,468

At 1st January 2002 280 222,122 899 (110,833) 112,468

Issue of ordinary shares 37,143 – – – 37,143
Share issue expenses (585) – – – (585)
Conversion of preference shares 65,285 – – – 65,285
Exchange difference – – (1,021) – (1,021)
Loss for the year – – – (142,299) (142,299)

At 31st December 2002 102,123 222,122 (122) (253,132) 70,991

At 31st December 2002

Reserves/(deficit) are retained by:
Company and subsidiaries 102,123 222,122 (122) (252,295) 71,828
Jointly controlled entity – – – (837) (837)

102,123 222,122 (122) (253,132) 70,991

At 31st December 2001

Reserves are retained by:
Company and subsidiaries 280 222,122 899 (110,833) 112,468
Jointly controlled entity – – – – –

280 222,122 899 (110,833) 112,468
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24 Reserves (Continued)

Company

Share Contributed Accumulated
premium surplus losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January 2001 225,439 17,390 (540,547) (297,718)
Issue of ordinary shares 19,450 – – 19,450
Capital reorganisation (245,039) 135,396 544,072 434,429
Exercise of share options 150 – – 150
Conversion of preference shares 280 – – 280
Loss for the year – – (56,103) (56,103)

At 31st December 2001 280 152,786 (52,578) 100,488

At 1st January 2002 280 152,786 (52,578) 100,488
Issue of ordinary shares 37,143 – – 37,143
Share issue expenses (585) – – (585)
Conversion of preference shares 65,285 – – 65,285
Loss for the year – – (156,062) (156,062)

At 31st December 2002 102,123 152,786 (208,640) 46,269

The contribution surplus of the Company and of the Group arose from a scheme
of arrangement that took place on 31st October 1989.  Under the Companies
Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended), the Company’s contributed surplus may be
distributed to shareholders under certain circumstances as set out in note 8 (a).

25 Minority interests
Included in minority interests is US$15,000,000 (equivalent to
HK$116,250,000) preference shares issued by DVN (Group) Limited, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The preference shareholder has
the right at any time starting from 1st July 2000 to exchange all (but not
part) of its preference shares into ordinary shares of the Company at the
exchange price which has been adjusted from HK$4.80 per share to
HK$4.69 per share, pursuant to the announcement dated 10th October
2001. The board of directors of the Company has the right, at its
discretion, to require the compulsory exchange of the preference shares at
the exchange price at any time from 1st July 2001, provided that the
average of the closing market prices of the Company’s ordinary shares for
the 20 trading days ending on the trading day immediately the date of
giving notice of such compulsory exchange is not less than HK$10.

For the year ended 31st December 2002, preference shares dividend
payable was accrued at HK38.75cents (2001:HK38.75cents) per share
totaling HK$5,812,000 (2001: HK$5,812,000).
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26 Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement
(a) Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash outflow from operations

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

( )

Operating loss (135,152) (33,202)
Interest income (623) (2,527)
Depreciation 16,571 9,684
Amortisation of intangibles 6,723 9,152
Impairment of goodwill – 7,800
Impairment of investments 35,000 –
Unrealised profit 4,382 –
(Gain)/loss on disposal of fixed assets (155) 504
Write-off of deferred development costs 74 184
Exchange differences (1,097) 505

Operating loss before working capital change (74,277) (7,900)
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 7,143 (27,869)
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables, 38,340 (16,491)

prepayments, deposits and other receivables
Increase in trade payables, accruals and 9,251 17,728

other payables

Net cash outflow from operations (19,543) (34,532)

26
(a)
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26 Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement (Continued) 
(b) Analysis of changes in financing during the year

Balances with related 

Share companies / a former Provision

capital Advances intermediate holding Pledged Preference

and share Minority to investee company and bank Bank dividends 

premium interests company fellow subsidiaries deposits loans payable

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st January 2001 703,223 125,794 (20,000) 5,626 (6,337) 6,075 23,781

Net cash inflow/(outflow) 78,250 – – (7,884) (44,984) 44,522 (11,697)

Share of loss – (2,741) – – – – –

Conversion of 

preference shares – – 20,000 – – – –

Preference dividends

payable – – – – – – 9,601

Capital reorganisation (679,468) – – – – – –

At 31st December 2001 102,005 123,053 – (2,258) (51,321) 50,597 21,685

At 1st January 2002 102,005 123,053 – (2,258) (51,321) 50,597 21,685

Net cash inflow/(outflow) 38,358 – – 1,365 49,371 (48,701) (17,460)

Share of loss – (943) – – – – –

Preference dividends – – – – – – 6,089

payable

Redemption of preference (567) – – – – – –

shares payable

At 31st December 2002 139,796 122,110 – (893) (1,950) 1,896 10,314

(c) Major non-cash transactions
(i) During the year, the Group has transferred inventory to and from fixed

assets in the amount of HK$10,655,000 and HK$12,783,000
respectively.

(d) Includes in bank balances and cash of the Group is HK$11,562,000
(2001: HK$6,548,000) which represented bank balances denominated
in Renminbi and placed with banks in the PRC. Renminbi is not a freely
convertible currency.
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27 Commitments
(a) Commitments under operating leases

At 31st December 2002, the Group had future aggregate minimum lease
payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

Land and buildings

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Not later than one year 2,289 2,847
Later than one year and not later than five years 478 1,044

2,767 3,891

The Company did not have any commitments under operating lease at
31st December 2001 and 2002.

(b) Financial commitments
At 31st December 2002, the Group and the Company had financial
commitments in respect of registered capital contributions to two
(2001:two) subsidiaries and one (2001: nil) jointly controlled entity in the
PRC as described below:

Group Company

2002 2001 2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Subsidiaries 11,830 10,830 – –
Jointly controlled entity 28,436 – 28,436 –

40,266 10,830 28,436 –

Included in the related capital contributions, the amounts paid before
balance sheet date but the capital verification process has not been
completed are as follows:

Group Company

2002 2001 2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Subsidiaries 6,889 5,039 – –
Jointly controlled entity – – – –

6,889 5,039 – –

27
(a)

(b)
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27 Commitments (Continued) 
(c) Capital commitments

As 31st December 2002, the Group had capital commitments in respect
of the purchase of digital broadcasting equipment and fixed assets as
follows:

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Contracted but not provided for – 1,306
Authorised but not contracted for – –

– 1,306

The Company had no significant capital commitments at 31st December
2001 and 2002.

28 Related party transactions
(a) During the year, the Group has entered into the following related party

transactions in addition to those disclosed elsewhere in these accounts:

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales of digital broadcasting equipment and
related products to a jointly controlled 
entity (note (i)) 14,252 –

Preference dividend paid to a related 
person (note (ii)) 747 –

Compensation income from a former intermediate  
holding company – 11,912

Preference dividend paid and payable to a 5,812 5,812
related company / a former fellow subsidiary

Interest income from loan to an investee company – 937
Sales of digital broadcasting equipment and 

related products to an investee company – 39,465

(i) During the year ended 31st December 2002, the Group sold digital
broadcasting systems and related products to a jointly controlled
entity amounting to HK$14,252,000. The price and conditions in
relation to the sales were made under the same terms as it trades with
other non-related customers.

(ii) During the year ended 31st December 2002, the Company paid
preference dividend amounting to HKD747,000 to Ms Chan Yat
Kwan, the spouse of Mr. Ko.

27
(c)

28
(a)

(i)

14,252,000 

(ii)

747,000

(i)

(ii)



(b) The amount due to related companies are unsecured, interest free and
repayable on demand.

(c) Included in trade receivable of the Group are an amount due from a
jointly controlled entity of HK$1,918,000 and an amount due from an
investee company of HK$48,111,000 against which a write-off of
HK$33,110,000 has been made.

The amount is unsecured, interest-free and payable in accordance with
the terms set out in the agreements.

29 Subsequent events
(a) On 13th January 2003, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company,

DVN (Group) Limited and , an independent third
party company incorporated in the PRC, entered into a joint venture
agreement (“JV Agreement”) to establish a joint venture (“JV”) with
registered capital of RMB31 million (approximately HK$29.4 million)
and the Group holds 40% interest and profit sharing. The Group will
contribute RMB12.4 million (approximately HK$11.8 million) into the JV
once the JV has been incorporated and registered in the PRC. The JV will
focus on developing digital broadcasting and related business in the
PRC, its final establishment is subject to ultimate negotiation of the
commercial arrangements.

(b) On 27th March 2003, Digital Video Networks Company Limited
(“DVN Suzhou”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company , obtained
a bank loan of RMB40 million from a bank in the PRC guaranteed by 

, an independent  third party
company incorporated in the PRC and listed on the Shanghai Stock
Exchange. The loan is interest bearing at 5.5755% per annum and
repayable on 25th February 2004 with option to renew. The proceeds
of the loan are intended to be utilized for the Group’s general working
capital purposes. Pursuant to a contract entered into between DVN
Suzhou and , DVN Suzhou pledged the digital broadcasting
system located at Suzhou as the security for the guarantee provided by

.

(c) On 1st April 2003, DVN Suzhou entered into a contract with 
, an independent  third

party company incorporated in the PRC, for the acquisition of technical
know-how to be developed by . Pursuant to the contract,
DVN Suzhou paid a deposit of RMB20 million which shall be fully
refunded if is unable to complete the development before
31st January 2004. If the development work is completed before the
due date subject to the satisfactory acceptance of DVN Suzhou, DVN
Suzhou shall pay a consideration of RMB18 million, shall
refund the excess of the deposit over the consideration, amounting to
RMB2 million, to DVN Suzhou.
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(d) On 23rd Apri l 2003, DVN Suzhou entered into an operation
management and assets trusteeship agreement with 
(“BCC”), a subsidiary of an investee company of the Group incorporated
in the PRC, and , an independent third
party company incorporated in the PRC. Pursuant to the agreement, DVN
Suzhou shal l manage on trust the operations of BCC’s digi tal
broadcasting business and the related assets for a period of ten years
commencing on 1st May 2003. BCC shall pay an annual trustee fee of
RMB300,000 to DVN Suzhou. , as the consultant, shall govern the
proper execution of the agreement and provide the necessary
consultancy services. A consultancy fee of RMB300,000 shall be
payable to and shall be borne equally by DVN Suzhou and BCC.

30 Intermediate and ultimate holding companies
As at 31st December 2001, the directors regarded Universal Appliances
Limited ("UAL"), a company incorporated in Hong Kong, as being an
intermediate holding company. The ultimate holding company of the
Company was Kwan Wing Holdings Limited ("Kwan Wing").

During the year ended 31st December 2002, UAL became a wholly-
owned subsidiary of UHL, a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands
and listed on the The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. Mr. Lui Pan,
Terry, a director of the Company, has tendered his resignation as a director
of UHL with effect from 13th December 2002. Upon Mr. Lui’s resignation,
UHL no longer has the majority control over the board of directors of the
Company. Hence, UHL and Kwan Wing ceased to be the intermediate
and ultimate holding company of the Company since then. The directors
consider that the Company does not have any holding company.

31 Approval of accounts
The accounts were approved by the board of directors on 25th April
2003.
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32 Particulars of principal subsidiaries
The table below lists out the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the
opinion of the directors, principally affected the results of the year or
formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details
of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in
particulars of excessive length.

Place of incorporation Nominal
and kind of legal value of issued
entity for subsidiaries ordinary share/
in the PRC preference share/

registered capital Interest Principal activities
Name / held and place of operation

/

DVN (Group) Limited BVI US$10 ordinary * 100% Investment holding
US$15,000,000

preference
10

15,000,000

DVN (Management) Limited Hong Kong HK$2 ordinary * 100% Provision of  administrative 
2 services in Hong Kong

Dynamic Network Limited BVI US$1 ordinary * 100% Investment holding
1

DVN Technology Limited Hong Kong HK$2 ordinary * 100% Services and design, integration 
2 and installation of digital 

broadcasting system and development 
of related software and products in 

Hong Kong and Southeast 
Asian countries

Cyber Cinema Technology Hong Kong HK$2 ordinary 100% Investment holding
Company Limited 2

Campus.Net Technology Hong Kong HK$2 ordinary 100% Investment holding
Company Limited 2

Whizz Kid Limited BVI US$1 ordinary 100% Investment holding
1
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32 Particulars of principal subsidiaries (Continued)

Place of incorporation Nominal
and kind of legal value of issued
entity for subsidiaries ordinary share/
in the PRC preference share/

registered capital Interest Principal activities
Name / held and place of operation

/

DVB Technology (Suzhou) People’s Republic RMB100,000,000 70% Trading of digital 
Company Limited of China (“PRC”), 100,000,000 broadcasting equipment 

equity joint venture and related products in 
the PRC

DVN Technology PRC, wholly-owned HK$6,000,000 100% Development of hardware
(Shenzhen) Co. Limited foreign investment 6,000,000 and software in relation to

enterprise digital broadcasting in the PRC

Digital Video Networks PRC, wholly-owned US$8,000,000 100% Services and design, integration 
Company Limited foreign investment 8,000,000 and installation of digital

enterprise broadcasting system
and development of related

software and products in the PRC

Telequote Data Hong Kong HK$10,000 Ordinary 100% Provision of international 
International Limited 10,000 financial market information 

and selective consumer data 
in Hong Kong

Telequote Network Singapore SGD2 100% Provision of international
(Singapore) Pte. Limited 2 financial market information and

selective consumer data in Singapore

Show Case International Limited BVI US$1 ordinary 100% Holding of film rights
1 in the PRC

Victory Beat Limited BVI US$1 ordinary 100% Investment holding
1 

* Shares held directly by the Company.
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